Financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive
Income reserves are included as part of common equity tier 1
(‘CET1’) capital. We measure the potential downside risk to the
CET1 ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in this
portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed VaR, using a 99% confidence
level and an assumed holding period of one quarter. At 30 June
2018, the stressed VaR of the portfolio was $3.3bn.

We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging reserves
to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by assessing the

expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedges due to
parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in all yield curves.
These particular exposures form only a part of our overall interest
rate exposures.

The following table describes the sensitivity of our cash flow
hedge reported reserves to the stipulated movements in yield
curves and the maximum and minimum month-end figures of
December 2017 and June 2018. The sensitivities are indicative
and based on simplified scenarios.

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements

Impact in the preceding 6 months

Maximum Minimum

$m $m $m

At 30 Jun 2018

+100bps parallel move in all yield curves (628) (684) (628)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.34)% (0.37)% (0.34)%

-100bps parallel move in all yield curves 720 792 720

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.39% 0.43% 0.39%

At 30 Jun 2017

+100bps parallel move in all yield curves (839) (1,051) (839)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.4)% (0.6)% (0.4)%

-100bps parallel move in all yield curves 860 1,080 860

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.50% 0.60% 0.50%

At 31 Dec 2017

+100bps parallel move in all yield curves (684) (839) (684)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.4)% (0.4)% (0.4)%

-100bps parallel move in all yield curves 720 860 720

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.38% 0.45% 0.38%

Risk

72 HSBC Holdings plc

Operational risk profile

Operational risk is the risk to achieving our strategy or objectives
as a result of inadequate or failed internal processes, people and
systems, or from external events.

During 1H18, we continued to strengthen the operational risk
management framework (‘ORMF’) and system of record. The
ORMF sets out our approach to the management of non-financial
risks, allowing us to focus on the risks that matter the most and
the associated controls to manage those risks.

Responsibility for minimising operational risk lies with HSBC’s
employees. They are required to manage the operational risks

[…]

cost 52,919 — — (80) 7,141 59,980 (457) 59,523

Prepayments,
accrued income
and other assets 1, 7

Amortised
cost 67,191 9,915 (214) — 37,900 114,792 (15) 114,777

Current tax assets N/A 1,006 — — — — 1,006 — 1,006

Interests in
associates and
joint ventures 8 N/A 22,744 — — — — 22,744 (942) 21,802

Goodwill and
intangible assets 9 N/A 23,453 — — — — 23,453 (79) 23,374

Deferred tax assets N/A 4,676 — — — — 4,676 38 4,714

Total assets 2,521,771 — — — — 2,521,771 (3,341) 2,518,430

For footnotes, see page 112.

Notes on the Financial Statements (unaudited)

110 HSBC Holdings plc

Reconciliation for consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (continued)

IFRS 9 reclassification to

Carrying
amount post

reclassification

IFRS 9
remeasure-

ment
including
expected

credit
losses4

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 Jan 2018

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 Dec

2017

Other
changes

in classif-
ication

Fair
value

through
profit

and loss

Fair value
through

other
compre-
hensive
income

Amortised
cost

Footnotes

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Liabilities

Hong Kong
currency notes in
circulation

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 34,186 — — — — 34,186 — 34,186

Deposits by banks 1

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 69,922 (5,430) — — — 64,492 — 64,492

Customer
accounts 1

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 1,364,462 (4,235) — — — 1,360,227 — 1,360,227

Repurchase
agreements –
non-trading

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 130,002 — — — — 130,002 — 130,002

Items in the course
of transmission to
other banks

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 6,850 — — — — 6,850 — 6,850

Trading liabilities 1, 11 FVPL FVPL 184,361 (103,497) — — — 80,864 — 80,864

Financial liabilities
designated at fair
value 9, 10, 11 FVPL FVPL 94,429 59,267 — — (9,699) 143,997 9 144,006

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 216,821 — — — — 216,821 — 216,821

Debt securities in
issue 10

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 64,546 — — — 2,095 66,641 (105) 66,536

Accruals, deferred
income and other
liabilities 1, 10

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 45,907 53,895 — — 124 99,926 — 99,926

Current tax
liabilities N/A N/A 928 — — — — 928 — 928

Liabilities under
insurance
contracts 9 N/A N/A 85,667 — — — — 85,667 (69) 85,598

Provisions N/A N/A 4,011 — — — — 4,011 284 4,295

Deferred tax
liabilities 14 N/A N/A 1,982 — — — — 1,982 (368) 1,614

Subordinated
liabilities 10

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 19,826 — — — 7,480 27,306 (1,445) 25,861

Total liabilities 2,323,900 — — — — 2,323,900 (1,694) 2,322,206

For footnotes, see page 112.

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2017
IFRS 9

reclassification
Carrying amount

post reclassification

IFRS 9
remeasurement

including expected
credit losses

Carrying amount at
1 Jan 2018

Footnotes $m $m $m $m $m

Equity

Called up share capital 10,160 — 10,160 — 10,160

Share premium account 10,177 — 10,177 — 10,177

Other equity instruments 22,250 — 22,250 — 22,250

Other reserves 12 7,664 (960) 6,704 (61) 6,643

Retained earnings 14 139,999 960 140,959 (1,545) 139,414

Total Shareholders Equity 190,250 — 190,250 (1,606) 188,644

Non-controlling interests 7,621 — 7,621 (41) 7,580

Total equity 197,871 — 197,871 (1,647) 196,224

For footnotes, see page 112.

HSBC Holdings plc 111

Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 and provision under IAS 37 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

Reclassification to Remeasurement

Total

Fair value
through profit

and loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income Amortised cost Stage 3

Stage 1 &
Stage 2

IAS 39 measurement
category $m $m $m $m $m $m

Financial assets at
amortised cost

IAS 39 impairment allowance
at 31 Dec 2017 7,532

Cash and balances at central
banks

Amortised cost
(Loans and receivables) — — — — 3 3

Items in the course of
collection from other banks